Under IFRS 16.29 and 34, the Group is required to apply the fair value model to right-of-use assets that meet
the definition of investment property in IAS 40 as the Group applies the fair value model in IAS 40 Investment
Property to its investment properties. However, under CAS 21, leased properties whether for self-use or
subleasing, should be reported as “right-of-use assets” and only the cost model is allowed for lessees to measure
right-of-use assets.

As a result of applying the fair value model to the Leased Properties under IFRSs, the adjustments below are
made in respect of reclassification of “Right-of-use assets” that are subleased to tenant under CAS 21 to “in-
vestment properties” under the IFRS16 because these assets meet the definition of investment properties.
Consequently, reversals of the depreciation charges on those right-of use assets from “Cost of sales and
services” under CAS 21 are made and changes in fair value of the investment properties and related deferred tax
expenses/income under IFRSs are recognised.

10

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

As at 1 January
2021

RMB’000
(before

adjustments to
IFRSs)

Adjustments
RMB’000

As at 1 January
2021

RMB’000
(as reported)

Right-of-use assets 3,852,597 (3,852,597) –
Investment properties 93,150,000 5,368,040 98,518,040
Deferred tax assets 1,541,067 30,771 1,571,838
Deferred tax liabilities 12,517,572 409,632 12,927,204
Net assets 51,097,844 1,136,582 52,234,426

Capital and reserves
Reserves 43,658,220 1,053,277 44,711,497
Non-controlling interest 3,534,624 83,305 3,617,929
Total equity 51,097,844 1,136,582 52,234,426

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

As at 31
December 2021

RMB’000
(before

adjustments to
IFRSs)

Adjustments
RMB’000

As at 31
December 2021

RMB’000
(as reported)

Right-of-use assets 3,899,862 (3,800,365) 99,497
Investment properties 95,575,000 5,198,070 100,773,070
Deferred tax assets 2,670,233 25,828 2,696,061
Deferred tax liabilities 13,401,316 375,254 13,776,570
Net assets 57,531,219 1,048,279 58,579,498

Capital and reserves
Reserves 49,627,067 969,494 50,596,561
Non-controlling interest 3,549,419 78,785 3,628,204
Total equity 57,531,219 1,048,279 58,579,498

Consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income
(extract)

For the year
ended 31

December 2021
RMB’000

(before
adjustments to

IFRSs)
Adjustments

RMB’000

For the year
ended 31

December 2021
RMB’000

(as reported)

Cost of sales and services (5,946,476) 594,300 (5,352,176)
Other gains or losses, net 479,808 (90,920) 388,888
Change in fair value of investment properties, net 374,390 (621,117) (246,727)

Profit before tax 2,801,977 (117,737) 2,684,240
Income tax expenses (612,976) 29,434 (583,542)
Profit for the year 2,189,001 (88,303) 2,100,698

Total profit for the year attributable to
Owners of the Company 2,047,402 (83,783) 1,963,619
Non-controlling interests 141,599 (4,520) 137,079

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.51 0.49

11

The differences between the consolidated financial statements prepared under ASBEs and IFRSs are summarised
in current year as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

As at 31
December 2022

RMB’000
(before

adjustments to
IFRSs)

Adjustments
RMB’000

As at 31
December 2022

RMB’000
(as reported)

Right-of-use assets 3,009,298 (2,970,041) 39,257
Investment properties 95,709,000 4,313,185 100,022,185
Deferred tax assets 2,998,869 28,645 3,027,514
Deferred tax liabilities 13,655,813 364,431 14,020,244
Net assets 56,995,358 1,007,358 58,002,716

Capital and reserves
Reserves 49,192,872 899,360 50,092,232
Non-controlling interests 3,447,753 107,998 3,555,751
Total equity 56,995,358 1,007,358 58,002,716

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income
(extract)

For the year
ended 31

December 2022
RMB’000

(before
adjustments to

IFRSs)
Adjustments

RMB’000

For the year
ended 31

December 2022
RMB’000

(as reported)

Cost of sales and services (5,887,052) 593,431 (5,293,621)
Other gains or losses, net (597,809) 7,448 (590,361)
Changes in fair value of investment properties, net (70,393) (655,441) (725,834)

Profit before tax 1,652,215 (54,562) 1,597,653
Income tax expenses (794,409) 13,640 (780,769)
Profit for the year 857,806 (40,922) 816,884

Total profit for the year attributable to
Owners of the Company 748,701 (70,135) 678,566
Non-controlling interest 109,104 29,214 138,318

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.17 0.16

12

3. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSS”) AND AGENDA DECISIONS OF THE IFRS INTERPRETATIONS COMMITTEE (THE
“COMMITTEE”)

Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to IFRSs issued by IASB for the first time,
which are mandatorily effective for the Group’s annual period beginning on 1 January 2022 for the preparation
of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework